This document is an English translation of a statement written originally in Japanese.

The Japanese original should be considered as the primary version.

May 24, 2024

To whom it may concern:

Company: Nippon Telegraph and Telephone Corporation

Representative: Akira Shimada, President and Chief Executive Officer

(Code No.: 9432, Tokyo Stock Exchange, Prime Market)

Contact: Takuro Hanaki, Head of IR

Phone: +81-3-6838-5481

Company: NTT DATA Group Corporation

Representative: Yo Honma, President and Chief Executive Officer,

Representative Director

(Code No.: 9613, Tokyo Stock Exchange, Prime Market)

Contact: Sota Endo, Senior Executive Manager, Investor

Relations Office

Phone: +81-3-5546-8119

Company: NTT DATA Japan Corporation

Representative: Yutaka Sasaki, President and Representative Director

Contact: Keisuke Kusakabe, Head of Finance Department,

Corporate Strategy Headquarters

Phone: +81-50-5547-2065

Notice Concerning Results of Tender Offer for the Shares etc. of JASTEC Co.,Ltd. (Securities Code: 9717) by NTT DATA Japan Corporation

NTT DATA Japan Corporation ("NTT DATA"), the subsidiary of Nippon Telegraph and Telephone Corporation and NTT DATA Group Corporation, decided on April 5, 2024, to acquire the shares etc. of JASTEC Co.,Ltd. (Securities Code: 9717, Prime Market of the Tokyo Stock Exchange) through a tender offer ("Tender Offer") under the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act (Act No. 25 of 1948, as amended) and commenced the Tender Offer on April 8, 2024. Since the Tender Offer was completed on May 23, 2024, we hereby announce the results thereof, as described in the attached "Notice Concerning Results of Tender Offer for the Shares etc. of JASTEC Co.,Ltd. (Securities Code: 9717)" released by NTT DATA today.

End

To whom it may concern:

Company: NTT DATA Japan Corporation

Representative: Yutaka Sasaki, President and Representative

Director

Contact: Keisuke Kusakabe, Head of Finance Department,

Corporate Strategy Headquarters

Phone: +81-50-5547-2065

Notice Concerning Results of Tender Offer for the Shares etc. of JASTEC Co., Ltd. (Securities Code: 9717)

NTT DATA Japan Corporation ("Tender Offeror") decided on April 5, 2024, to acquire all of the common stock (including the common shares of the Target Company to be issued upon exercise of the Stock Acquisition Rights (as defined below, the same applies hereafter) and excluding the treasury shares held by the Target Company as of today; hereinafter "Target Company Shares") and Stock Acquisition Rights of JASTEC Co.,Ltd. (Prime Market of the Tokyo Stock Exchange ("Tokyo Stock Exchange"), Securities Code: 9717; hereinafter "Target Company") through a tender offer ("Tender Offer") under the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act (Act No. 25 of 1948, as amended; hereinafter "FIEA"). Since the Tender Offer was completed on May 23, 2024, the Tender Offeror hereby announces the results thereof, as described below.

1. Overview of the Tender Offer

(1) Name and Location of the Tender Offeror

Name NTT DATA Japan Corporation

Location 3-3, Toyosu 3-chome, Koto-ku, Tokyo

(2) Name of the Target Company

JASTEC Co.,Ltd.

- (3) Type of Shares, etc. subject to Tender Offer
 - (1) common stock
 - 2 stock acquisition rights (the stock acquisition rights in (i) and (ii) below are collectively referred to as "Stock Acquisition Rights")
 - (i) The 17th series of stock acquisition rights issued pursuant to the resolution of the board of directors of the Target Company held on March 23, 2018 (exercise period: from April 1, 2020 to March 31, 2025) ("17th Stock Acquisition Rights")
 - (ii) The 18th series of stock acquisition rights issued pursuant to the resolution of the board of directors of the Target Company held on March 28, 2019 (exercise period: from April 1, 2021

(4) Number of Share Certificates to Be Purchased

Number of Share Certificates to	Minimum Number of Share	Maximum Number of Share
Be Purchased	Certificates to Be Purchased	Certificates to Be Purchased
17,652,744 (shares)	11,768,500 (shares)	— (shares)

- (Note 1) If the total number of the share certificates tendered in response to the Tender Offer (the "Tendered Share Certificates") (including the number of shares to be issued upon exercise of the Stock Acquisition Rights; the same applies hereinafter) falls below the minimum number of shares to be purchased (11,768,500 shares), none of the Tendered Share Certificates will be purchased. If the total number of the Tendered Share Certificates is equal to or exceeds the minimum number of shares to be purchased (11,768,500 shares), all of the Tendered Share Certificates will be purchased.
- (Note 2) Since no maximum number of shares to be purchased has been established with respect to the Tender Offer, the number of shares to be purchased is indicated as 17,652,744 shares, which is the maximum number of Target Company Shares to be purchased by the Tender Offeror in the Tender Offer. This maximum number represents the number of shares (17,652,744 shares; hereinafter, the "Total Number of Target Company Shares After Adjustment for Diluted Shares") calculated as the sum of (i) the total number of issued shares as of February 29, 2024 (18,287,000 shares) listed in the "First Quarter Results for FY Ending November 2024 [Japanese Accounting Standards] (Non-Consolidated)", as announced on April 5, 2024, by the Target Company ("Target Quarter Results"); (ii) the number of Target Company Shares (59,500 shares) issued upon the exercise of 595 units of stock acquisition rights, which is the sum of 522 units of the 16th Stock Acquisition Rights (exercise period is from April 1, 2019 to March 31, 2024) issued in accordance with the resolution of the board of directors meeting of the Target Company held on March 24, 2017 and 73 units of the 18th Stock Acquisition Rights, from February 29, 2024 to April 8, 2024; and (iii) the number of Target Company Shares (total: 375,000 shares) (Note 6) underlying all of the Stock Acquisition Rights outstanding as of April 8, 2024 (3,750 units), and (iv) subtracting from this total number of shares (18,721,500 shares) the number of treasury shares (1,068,756 shares) held by the Target Company as of February 29, 2024, as listed in the Target Quarter Results.
- (Note 3) Shares less than one share unit are also subject to the Tender Offer. In cases where holders of shares less than one share unit demand that the Target Company purchase their shares that are less than one share unit pursuant to the Companies Act (Act No. 86 of 2005, as amended), the Target Company may purchase its own shares during the period of the Tender Offer ("Tender Offer Period") according to the procedures set forth by the relevant laws and regulations.
- (Note 4) None of the treasury shares held by the Target Company are planned to be acquired through the Tender Offer.

- (Note 5) The Stock Acquisition Rights may be exercised by the end of the Tender Offer Period, and the Target Company Shares to be issued or transferred upon such exercise are also subject to the Tender Offer.
- (Note 6) The breakdown of the Stock Acquisition Rights remaining as of April 8, 2024, as reported by the Target Company to the Tender Offeror, is as follows.

Title of Stock Acquisition Rights	Number as of April 8, 2024	Number of Target Company
		Shares to be Issued
The 17th Stock Acquisition Rights	2,080 units	208,000 shares
The 18th Stock Acquisition Rights	1,670 units	167,000 shares
Total	3,750 units	375,000 shares

(5) Period of the Tender Offer

- ① Period of the Tender Offer From April 8, 2024 (Monday) to May 23, 2024 (Thursday) (31 business days)
- ② Possibility of an Extension of the Tender Offer Period Based on Request by the Target Company Not applicable.

(6) Tender Offer Price

Common stock: 1,940 yen per share

17th Stock Acquisition Rights: 63,300 yen per unit 18th Stock Acquisition Rights: 94,400 yen per unit

2. Results of the Tender Offer

(1) Outcome of the Tender Offer

In the Tender Offer, the condition was that the Tender Offeror would not purchase any of the Tendered Share Certificates if the total number of Tendered Share Certificates fell below the minimum number of shares to be purchased (11,768,500 shares). Because the total number of the Tendered Share Certificates (15,278,492 shares) was equal to or exceeds the minimum number of shares to be purchased (11,768,500 shares), all of the Tendered Share Certificates will be purchased as described in the public notice of the commencement of the Tender Offer and the Tender Offer Registration Statement (including the matters amended by the amendment statement to the Tender Offer Registration Statement submitted on May 9, 2024, the same applies hereafter).

(2) Date of Public Notice of Results of Tender Offer, and Name of Newspaper for Public Notice Pursuant to Article 27-13, Paragraph 1 of the FIEA, on May 24, 2024, at the Tokyo Stock Exchange, the Tender Offeror announced to the press the results of the Tender Offer, by the method prescribed in Article 9-4 of the Order for Enforcement of the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act (Cabinet Order No. 321 of 1965, as amended) and Article 30-2 of the Cabinet Office Ordinance on Disclosure Required for Tender Offer for Share Certificates, etc. by Person Other than Issuer (Ministry of Finance Order No. 38 of 1990, as amended) ("Ordinance").

(3) Number of Share Certificates, Etc. Purchased

Type of Share Certificates, Etc.	Number of Tendered Shares	Number of Purchased Shares	
Type of Share Certificates, Etc.	After Conversion	After Conversion	
Share Certificates	14,956,592 shares	14,956,592 shares	
Stock Acquisition Right Certificates	321,900 shares	321,900 shares	
Bond certificates with Stock Acquisition Rights	— shares	— shares	
Trust Beneficiary Certificates for Shares	— shares	— shares	
Depositary Receipts for Share Certificates	— shares	— shares	
Total	15,278,492 shares	15,278,492 shares	
(Total Number of Shares (diluted))	(321,900 shares)	(321,900 shares)	

(4) Share Certificate Shareholding Ratio after the Purchase

Number of Voting Rights attached to Share Certificates held by the Tender Offeror before the Purchase	0 Voting Rights	(Share Certificate Shareholding Ratio before the Purchase 0.00%)
Number of Voting Rights attached to Share Certificates held by Specially Related Parties before the Purchase	0 Voting Rights	(Share Certificate Shareholding Ratio before the Purchase 0.00%)
Number of Voting Rights attached to Share Certificates held by the Tender Offeror after the Purchase	152,784 Voting Rights	(Share Certificate Shareholding Ratio after the Purchase 86.55%)
Number of Voting Rights attached to Share Certificates held by Specially Related Parties after the Purchase	0 Voting Rights	(Share Certificate Shareholding Ratio after the Purchase 0.00%)
Number of Voting Rights of All Shareholders of the Target Company	171,603 Voting Rights	

(Note 1) The "Number of Voting Rights attached to Share Certificates held by Specially Related Parties before the Purchase" and "Number of Voting Rights attached to Share Certificates held by Specially Related Parties after the Purchase" indicate the total number of voting rights

represented by shares held by each Specially Related Party (provided that each party that is excluded from the Specially Related Parties pursuant to Article 3, Paragraph 2, Item 1 of the Ordinance in calculating the Share Certificate Shareholding Ratio under the items of Article 27-2, Paragraph 1 of the FIEA is not included).

- (Note 2) "Number of Voting Rights of All Shareholders of the Target Company" is the number of voting rights (on the assumption that 1 share unit is 100 shares) of all shareholders as of November 30, 2023, as described in the Annual Securities Report for the fiscal year ended November 2023 that was submitted by the Target Company on February 28, 2024. However, shares that are less than one share unit and shares of the Target Company to be issued upon exercise of the Stock Acquisition Rights are also subject to the Tender Offer, and accordingly, the "Share Certificate Shareholding Ratio before the Purchase" and the "Share Certificate Shareholding Ratio after the Purchase" are calculated using the number of voting rights (176,527 voting rights) attached to the Total Number of Target Company Shares After Adjustment for Diluted Shares the denominator.
- (Note 3) The "Share Certificate Shareholding Ratio before the Purchase" and the "Share Certificate Shareholding Ratio after the Purchase" are rounded to the nearest hundredth (0.01) percentage point.
- (5) Calculation in the case where Purchase is made using the pro rata method Not applicable.

(6) Method of Settlement

① Name and Address of the Head Office of Financial Instruments Business Operator or Banks Responsible for the Settlement of Purchase

Daiwa Securities Co. Ltd. 9-1, Marunouchi 1-chome, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo

Settlement Commencement Date May 30, 2024 (Thursday)

③ Method of Settlement

A notice of purchase through the Tender Offer shall be mailed to the address or location of each of the shareholders who tendered their shares in the Tender Offer ("Tendering Shareholders") (or to the address of the standing proxy in the case of foreign shareholders) without delay after the expiration of the Tender Offer Period.

Purchase price will be paid in cash. The purchase price for the Share Certificates that have been purchased will, as designated by the Tendering Shareholders, be remitted by the Tender Offer Agent to the places designated by the Tendering Shareholders (or the standing proxy in the case of foreign shareholders) (remittance fees may be charged) or be paid to the accounts of the Tendering Shareholders used by the Tender Offer Agent to accept the tender, without delay on or after the

settlement commencement date.

3. Policies after Tender Offer and Future Prospects

With respect to the policies after the Tender Offer, there has been no change from those described in the public notice of the Tender Offer and the Tender Offer Registration Statement.

The Tender Offeror plans to implement the procedures for the purchase of all of the Target Company Shares (provided, however, the Target Company Shares held by the Tender Offeror and the treasury shares held by the Target Company shall be excluded) through a series of transactions to be conducted after the Tender Offer.

Although the Target Company Shares are currently listed on the Prime Market of the Tokyo Stock Exchange as of the date hereof, after such procedures are implemented, the Target Company Shares will be delisted pursuant to the prescribed procedures in accordance with the delisting criteria of the Tokyo Stock Exchange. The Target Company Shares cannot be traded at the Tokyo Stock Exchange if they are delisted. The Target Company will promptly announce the procedures going forward once they are decided.

4. Location where copy of Tender Offer Report is available for public inspection

NTT DATA Japan Corporation 3-3, Toyosu 3-chome, Koto-ku, Tokyo

Tokyo Stock Exchange, Inc. 2-1 Nihombashi Kabutocho, Chuo-ku, Tokyo

End